E-FILED Transaction ID: 4-25-0398 File Date: 4/23/2025 10:01 AM Carla Bender, Clerk of the Court APPELLATE COURT 4TH DISTRICT

No. 4-25-

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT

CHRONISTER OIL CO. d/b/a QIK-N-EZ)	Petition for Direct Administrative Review of Order of the Illinois
Petitioner,)	Pollution Control Board
v.)	PCB No. 24-50
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD and ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY,)	
Respondents.)	

PETITION FOR DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

CHRONISTER OIL CO. d/b/a QIK-N-EZ hereby petitions this Honorable Court for

administrative review of the final opinion and order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board

entered March 20, 2025, which granted summary judgment in favor of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and denied summary judgment to Chronister Oil Company.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: April 23, 2025

By /s/ Patrick D. Shaw

LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW Patrick D. Shaw ARDC Reg. No. 6216835 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704 217-299-8484 pdshaw11aw@gmail.com

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I certify that on April 23, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing Petition For Direct Administrative Review with the Clerk of the Court for the Illinois Appellate Court, Fourth Judicial District, by using the Odyssey eFileIL system.

I further certify that the other participants in this action are not registered service contacts on Odyssey eFileIL system, and thus will be served by transmitting a copy from my e-mail address to the e-mail address designated by those participants on April 23, 2025, before 5:00 p.m.

Illinois Pollution Control Board Attn: Don A. Brown, Clerk 60 E Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 don.brown@illinois.gov

Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 2520 West Iles Avenue Springfield, IL 62702 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel Attn: Richard Kim, Assistant Counsel 2520 West Iles Avenue Springfield, IL 62702 Richard.kim@illinois.gov

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, I certify that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

/s/ Patrick D. Shaw LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW Patrick D. Shaw ARDC Reg. No. 6216835 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704 217-299-8484 pdshaw11aw@gmail.com



STATE OF ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT FOURTH DISTRICT 201 W. MONROE STREET SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704 217-782-2586

April 23, 2025

Patrick Dayle Shaw Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704

 RE: Chronister Oil Co., d/b/a Qik-N-Ez v. Illinois Pollution Control Board et al. General No.: 4-25-0398
Illinois Pollution Control Board Case No.: 24-50

A Petition for Administrative Review has been filed pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 335. This case has been docketed as General No. 4-25-0398.

Supreme Court Rule 312 requires the appellant to complete and file a docketing statement. The due date for the docketing statement is 14 days after filing of the Petition in the Appellate Court.

If the \$50.00 docketing fee has not been paid, it is due when the docketing statement is filed.

Note the provisions of Supreme Court Rule 335, which set forth due dates. No formal docket order will issue.

Carla Bender

Clerk of the Appellate Court

c: Illinois Pollution Control Board